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“CCP CONDUCTS SEARCH & INSPECTION OF THREE UNDERTAKINGS COLLUSIVELY 

PARTICIPATING IN TENDERS FLOATED FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF STEEL 

STRUCTURES BY DISCOs” 
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CCP Conducts Inspection of Companies on Suspicion of Facilitating Bid-Rigging 

By ProPK Staff |  

 As part of an ongoing investigation into the prima facie violations of Section 4 of the Competition Act 2010, the 

Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) on Wednesday carried out a search and inspection of the offices of 

three companies (undertakings) based in Lahore. 

The companies are engaged in the supply of steel structures to distribution companies (DISCOs) across Pakistan, 

on the suspicion of facilitating a possible bid-rigging/cartelization in the procurement of steel structures by 

various power distribution DISCOs. 

CCP conducted the search and inspection of three undertakings collusively participating in tenders floated for 

procurement of steel structures by DISCOs. 

Three different teams of duly authorized officers of the CCP entered and searched the premises of the 

respective undertakings and seized pertinent information. 

The search and inspections were carried out under Section 34 of the Act during which the office of the 

undertakings fully cooperated with the CCP’s search teams by handing over the documents and computer-

stored information relating to the suspected role of the respective undertakings in the alleged anti-competitive 

activities. 

During the investigation, the inquiry committee analyzed the five years (2015 – 2020) tender documents 

provided by the DISCOs which revealed that only a few companies participated in the bidding process of steel 

structures floated by DISCOs apparently in a collusive manner which may constitute prima facie contravention of 

Section 4(2)(e) of the Act. 

Data available with the inquiry committee also indicated that the companies quoted identical or near-identical 

rates with other parties in the bidding and some instances purchased the bidding document but did not 

participate in the respective tenders raising suspicion of collusion. 

Given the importance of the power sector in Pakistan’s economy, the CCP has been keeping a close check on the 

sector to enforce the prohibition of the anti-competitive practices, especially the instances of bid-rigging in the 

tenders floated by DISCOs. In 2012, the CCP issued a landmark decision by granting leniency to an undertaking 

to break the cartel in the switchgear and transformer markets. 

This became the basis of a subsequent administrative investigation by the World Bank into corrupt, fraudulent, 

collusive, and coercive practices in World Bank-funded power projects in Pakistan, which was only recently 

concluded and that led to the blacklisting of several businesses involved. 

Similarly, in 2020, the CCP in an inquiry report prima facie detected another cartel in the power sector, involved 

in bid-rigging in the tenders floated by the power distribution companies for procurement of fifty line-hardware 

products worth billions of rupees. 

The CCP is mandated under the Act to ensure free competition in all spheres of commercial and economic 

activity, enhance economic efficiency and protect consumers from anti-competitive practices, including fixation 

of prices of various goods and services. 

https://propakistani.pk/2022/06/08/ccp-conducts-inspection-of-companies-on-suspicion-of-facilitating-bid-

rigging/  

https://propakistani.pk/2022/06/08/ccp-conducts-inspection-of-companies-on-suspicion-of-facilitating-bid-rigging/
https://propakistani.pk/2022/06/08/ccp-conducts-inspection-of-companies-on-suspicion-of-facilitating-bid-rigging/


Daily JANG 

09 June 2022 | Page 03 | CCP Press Release 

 

 

 

 



Daily Express 

09 June 2022 | Back Page | CCP Press Release 

 

 



Daily Nawa-i-Waqt 

09 June 2022 | Back Page | CCP Press Release 

 

 



Daily Nai Baat  

09 June 2022 | Page 02 | CCP Press Release 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Daily Pakistan  

09 June 2022 | Page 02 | CCP Press Release 

 

 



Daily Metro Watch  

09 June 2022 | Front Page | CCP Press Release 

 

 



Daily Al Akhbar 

09 June 2022 | Page 02 | CCP Press Release 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Urdu Point  

09 June 2022 | Online | CCP Press Release 

مسابقتی کمیشن نے سٹیل سٹرکچر کی خریدار ی کے ٹینڈرنگ پراسس میں مبینہ 

 سہولت کاری پر تین اداروں کا ریکارڈ قبضے میں لے
 

   2022جون  8بدھ  

ٹینڈرنگ آن لائن۔ ( مسابقتی کمیشن نے سٹیل سٹرکچر کی خریدار ی کے  -اسلام آباد)ارُدو پوائنٹ اخبارتازہ ترین 

 ریکارڈ قبضے میں لے لیا ہے۔ پراسس میں مبینہ سہولت کاری پر تین اداروں کا

بجلی کی ڈسٹری بیوشن میں  لاہور میں پاور ڈسٹری بیوشن کمپنیز )ڈسکوز( کی جانب سے مسابقتی کمیشن کے مطابق

ممکنہ بولی میں دھاندلی کرنے استعمال ہونے والے اسٹیل سٹرکچر ز کی پروکیورمنٹ ٹینڈرز میں مبینہ ملی بھگت اور 

والے کارٹیل کو سہولت فراہم کرنے کے شبے میں تین کاروباری اداروں )انڈرٹیکنگ( کے دفاتر کا سرچ انسپیکشن کیا 

ریکارڈ قبضہ میں لے لیا گیایہ سرچ انسپیکشن سی سی پی کی جانب سے کمپیٹیشن ایکٹ کے سیکشن 4  گیا اور متعلقہ

ئی خلاف ورزی کے سلسلے میں جاری ایک انکوائری کے تسلسل میں کیاگیا یہ سرچ اور کی بادی النظر میں کی گ

کے تحت کیا گیا جس کے دوران ان کاروباری اداروں کے عہدے داران نے 34انسپیکشن مسابقتی ایکٹ کے سیکشن 

اری اداروں کے سی سی پی کی سرچ ٹیموں سے مکمل تعاون کیا اور مبینہ کمپیٹیشن مخالف سرگرمیونمیں ان کاروب

کردار کے سلسلے میں جاری انکوائری میں درکار دستاویزات اور کمپیوٹر میں محفوظ معلومات کو سی سی پی سرچ 

ٹیموں کے حوالے کیا گیا سی سی پی کے مطابق ادارے کی تین مختلف ٹیموں نے ان کاروباری ادارونکے دفاتر کا 

 ریکارڈ قبضے میں لیا۔ سرچ انسپیکشن کیا اور متعلقہ

 اعجاز خان
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